has sufficient own funds and professional indemnity insurance in 
accordance with the requirements of this section. 

(2) The CCAUCI shall have a capital of at least fifty thousand euros 

(€50,000). 

(3) Where a CCAUCI also offers the ancillary service, it shall hold a total 

capital of at least one hundred and twenty-five thousand euros 
(€125,000). 

(4) The capital requirements set out in subsections (2) and (3) shall 

comprise the Common Equity Tier 1 items and instruments referred to 
in Articles 26 to 30 of Regulation 575/2013, after full deduction of the 
items referred to in Article 36 and without applying the threshold

[...]

measures specified in this Law, in order to collect them. 

Administrative 
sanctions. 

36. (1) In the event that a person violates the provisions of this Law, the 
Commission shall impose, regardless of any criminal liability thereof, an 
administrative fine not exceeding the amount of three hundred and fifty 
thousand euros (€350,000) per violation of a provision of this Law and, 
in the event of repeat violation, the amount of seven hundred thousand 
euros (€700,000) per violation of a provision of this Law, depending on 
the severity of the violation. 

(2) Where it is proven that the person referred to in subsection (1) has